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DISPOSITION SITE CONTACTS: 
Aviano, IT:
Dave Stickney – Area Manager
David.Stickney@dla.mil
DSN 314-632-6060

Kelly Clabbers— Site Lead
Kelly.Clabbers@dla.mil
DSN 324-986-0083

Dino Garofalo—Property Disposal 
Specialist
dino.garofalo.ita@dla.mil
DSN 314-624-5319

Rota, SP:
Marguerite Richardson– Site Lead
Marguerite. Richardson@dla.mil
DSN – 314-632-6060

Reinaldos Jimenez- Property 
Disposal Specialist
reinaldos.jimenez.ESP@dla.mil
DSN – 314-727-1358

Grafenwoehr, DE:
Mark Miskin – Area Manager 
DSN – 324-513-9909

Kaiserslautern, DE:
Jeff Livingston – Area Manager
jeffrey.livingston@dla.mil
DSN – 324-206-9501

Russ Sittenauer– Chief, Operations  
russell.sittenauer@dla.mil
DSN – 324-206-9518

Angela Turner – Chief, CDD
angela.turner@dla.mil
DSN – 324-206-9546

Kevin Vaughn – Chief, I&A
kevin.vaughn@dla.mil
DSN – 324-206-9517

Germersheim, DE:
Jeff Livingston – Area Manager
jeffrey.livingston@dla.mil
DSN – 324-206-9501

John Brown – Site Lead  
john.brown@dla.mil
DSN – 324-963-8042

DLA LOCAL AREA
HAZWASTE TURN IN

Kaiserslautern
Paul Hudson
Paul.hudson@dla.mil
DSN - 324-206-9508
Mobile: +49 01735229873

Poland
Mike Lapine
Michael.Lapine@dla.mil
DSN - 324-513-9903

Baltic countries
Morgan Gunn
morgan.gunn@dla.mil
DSN - 324-206-9842
Mobile: +49 01721439387

Balkan countries
Paul Hudson
Paul.hudson@dla.mil
DSN - 324-206-9508
Mobile: +49 01735229873

Operations Org Box: 

Jodine Patterson
Jodine.patterson@dla.mil

DSN 324-206-9868

DLA EUROPE AND AFRICA CONTACTS: 

Danny Gregory
danny.gregory@dla.mil

DSN 324-273-3013

Jose Montanez
Jose.montanez@dla.mil

DSN 324-206-9747

DRMSE.DSD.Operations.DSR@dla.mil

USAREUR ENVIRONMENTAL CONTACTS:
Fabian Kahiamoe                                 Heather Moncrief 
fabian.a.kahiamoe.civ@army.mil     heather.h.moncrief.civ@mail.mil
DSN 324-273-3013 DSN 314-537-4708
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Support Available

Acceptable Turn-Ins:
• Furniture
• Hardware 
• Vehicles
• Appliances
• Automation Equipment
• Communication Equipment
• “True” Scrap
• Weapon parts
• OCIE 
• Vehicular parts 

• ALL property, to include retrograde and 
scrap must be turned in using DD 1348-1a 
(3x copies)

• Ensure that respective SSAs are part of 
your turn-in process (if applicable) 

• Ensure proper packing and palletizing
• If applicable, ensure you have the required 

add on certifications
• Drain & Purge, refrigerant removal, 

inert statement, radiological cert, 
mortuary affairs cert, MPPEH Letter, 
Clear Text Statement, etc.

• Reutilization – Transfer – Donation 
(RTD):  Viable Alternate Source of 
Supply

• DoD compliant processing of all theater
generated excess materiel and property
-Demilitarization / Mutilation

• R2010 Scrap Removal Contract: 62 
countries with off-site service support 
options

• Hazardous Waste:  Compliant Disposal 

• Exercise Support:  Advise and Assist  

Turn In
What can I turn in?

Unaccepted Turn-Ins:
• Live Animals
• Hazardous Waste
• Radioactive Items/Materials
• Live Munitions
• Classified property or Items
• Food Items (MREs) 
• Bio- Hazard Material
• Trash/Refuse
• Compressed gas cylinders
• Batteries, Liquids, POL products (contact your 

DLA local area HAZWASTE POC for assistance)
• Weapons
• Drugs, Biological, and Reagents
• COMSEC and Cryptographic items
• CBRN-E equipment

Turn In Requirements

Site Hours & Locations

Sigonella, IT
M-F 0700-11600 Turn-in by appointment
NAS II Bldg. 723 
Strada Statale 417 Catania-Gela 
Sigonella IT 95040 
https://www.dla.mil/dispositionservices/contact/findloca
tion/sigonella/

Rota, SP
M-F 0730-1600 Turn-Ins by appointment
Building 55
Base Naval de Rota, Cadiz, ES 11530 
https://www.dla.mil/dispositionservices/contact/findloca
tion/rota/

Kaiserslautern, DE
M-F 0730-1600 Turn-Ins by appointment 
Ludwigshafener Strasse 
67657 Kaiserslautern 
https://www.dla.mil/dispositionservices/contact/findloca
tion/kaiserslautern/

DDSR Website
Click Pictures to Access

https://www.dla.mil/DispositionServices/DDSR/PropertySearch/

https://www.dla.mil/DispositionServices/DDSR/TurnIn/

https://www.dla.mil/DispositionServices/DDSR/Schedule/

https://www.dla.mil/DDSR/
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